that multiple over the subsequent year, your return would be positive. As 2023 showed, it can be very difficult
to tell what high valuations are telling us—but you can take off some of the pressure to be right by avoiding
concentration in highly valued stocks and seeking out those at lower valuations.

Now let’s look at where we are in the economic cycle. We use the U.S. policy rate as a proxy for that cycle, and
look at the performance of the S&P 500 Index during periods when that rate has been rising and during the
12 months following the final hike of the cycle.

3 �The option-adjusted spread of the ICE BofA 1-3 year U.S. Corporate Index was 73 basis points as of February 5, 2024. Since 1981 there have
been only 88 investment grade defaults—and 38 of those occurred during the bursting of the dotcom bubble in 2002 and the financial crisis of
2008 – 9. Even in those years, the default rate was lower than 0.5%. For comparison, there have been 2,607 high yield defaults over the same
period, and the average annual default rate has been 3.9%. See S&P Global, Default, Transition, and Recovery: 2022 Annual Global
Corporate Default and Rating Transition Study (April 2023).

CASH BALANCES: IS IT TIME TO MAKE YOUR MONEY MOVE?	 4

-5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

0-3M T-Bills Total Return Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Govt Bond IndexS&P 500 Total Return Index

‘15 – ’18

‘04 – ’06

‘99 – ’00

‘94 – ’95

‘88 – ’89

‘79 – ’80
0.17%

4.45%

10.48%

17.75%

28.37%

25.32%

FIGURE 2. EQUITIES HAVE HISTORICALLY PERFORMED WELL DURING AND AFTER RATE HIKES
Total returns during periods when the U.S. policy rate was rising

Total returns during the 12 months following the final raise of the U.S. policy rate

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

0-3M T-Bills Total Return Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Govt Bond IndexS&P 500 Total Return Index

‘15 – ‘18

‘04 – ‘06

‘99 – ’00

‘94 – ‘95

‘88 – ‘89

‘79 – ’80
31.24%

34.70%

-10.55%

20.59%

31.49%

16.62%

Source: Bloomberg, Neuberger Berman. Data as of December 31, 2023. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

Since 1979, the equity return has always been positive as rates have risen, and in four out of the six periods it
strongly outperformed bonds and cash. The same has been true in the current cycle.

If rates have peaked, the historical data suggests to us that equities are likely to outperform over the next 12
months: since 1979, the only exception has been the 1999 – 2000 period that coincided with the bursting of the
dotcom bubble.